This document is made available through the declassification efforts and research of John Greenewald, Jr., creator of:

# The Black Vault



The Black Vault is the largest online Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) document clearinghouse in the world. The research efforts here are responsible for the declassification of hundreds of thousands of pages released by the U.S. Government & Military.

**Discover the Truth at: http://www.theblackvault.com** 



#### Federal Bureau of Investigation

Washington, D.C. 20535

June 1, 2018

MR. JOHN GREENEWALD JR. SUITE 1203 27305 WEST LIVE OAK ROAD CASTAIC, CA 91384

> FOIPA Request No.: 1406597-000 Subject: MCCULLAR, CHARLES (JANUARY 1975)

#### Dear Mr. Greenewald:

Records responsive to your request were previously processed under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act. Enclosed is one CD containing 39 pages of previously processed documents and a copy of the Explanation of Exemptions. This release is being provided to you at no charge.

Please be advised that additional records potentially responsive to your subject may exist. If this release of previously processed material does not satisfy your information needs for this request, you may request an additional search for records. Submit your request by mail or fax to – Work Process Unit, 170 Marcel Drive, Winchester, VA 22602, fax number (540) 868-4997. Please cite the FOIPA Request Number in your correspondence.

For your information, Congress excluded three discrete categories of law enforcement and national security records from the requirements of the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA). See 5 U.S. C. § 552(c) (2006 & Supp. IV (2010). This response is limited to those records subject to the requirements of the FOIA. This is a standard notification that is given to all our requesters and should not be taken as an indication that excluded records do, or do not, exist.

For questions regarding our determinations, visit the <a href="www.fbi.gov/foia">www.fbi.gov/foia</a> website under "Contact Us." The FOIPA Request Number listed above has been assigned to your request. Please use this number in all correspondence concerning your request.

You may file an appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States Department of Justice, Suite 11050, 1425 New York Avenue, NW, Washington, D.C. 20530-0001, or you may submit an appeal through OIP's FOIAonline portal by creating an account on the following web site: <a href="https://foiaonline.regulations.gov/foia/action/public/home">https://foiaonline.regulations.gov/foia/action/public/home</a>. Your appeal must be postmarked or electronically transmitted within ninety (90) days from the date of this letter in order to be considered timely. If you submit your appeal by mail, both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked "Freedom of Information Act Appeal." Please cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be easily identified.

You may seek dispute resolution services by contacting the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) at 877-684-6448, or by emailing <a href="mailto:ogis@nara.gov">ogis@nara.gov</a>. Alternatively, you may contact the FBI's FOIA Public Liaison by emailing <a href="mailto:foipaquestions@fbi.gov">foipaquestions@fbi.gov</a>. If you submit your dispute resolution correspondence by email, the subject heading should clearly state "Dispute Resolution Services." Please also cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be easily identified.

Sincerely,

David M. Hardy Section Chief,

Record/Information
Dissemination Section

Information Management Division

Enclosure(s)

#### **EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS**

#### SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552

- (b)(1) (A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order;
- (b)(2) related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency;
- (b)(3) specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires that the matters be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding or refers to particular types of matters to be withheld;
- (b)(4) trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential;
- (b)(5) inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation with the agency;
- (b)(6) personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy;
- (b)(7) records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records or information (A) could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, (B) would deprive a person of a right to a fair trial or an impartial adjudication, (C) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, (D) could reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority or any private institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by a criminal law enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, (E) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or (F) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any individual;
- (b)(8) contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or
- (b)(9) geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells.

#### SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a

- (d)(5) information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding;
- (j)(2) material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce crime or apprehend criminals;
- (k)(1) information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign policy, for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods;
- (k)(2) investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or privilege under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence;
- (k)(3) material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant to the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056;
- (k)(4) required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records;
- (k)(5) investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence;
- (k)(6) testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service he release of which would compromise the testing or examination process;
- (k)(7) material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence.

meno meculcarata, charles Wood 2-22-77 122

thats Michiella of John

MCCULLAR ChARLES W 3-2-77 R348

EX-111

Monorable William L. Scott United States Senate Washington, D. C. 20510

Dear Senator Scott:

Justice		letter								
CeCullar									, 140	
THE TOWNS	to the	d Burrer	12 00	""" "	1 25	1076	·	-		

We have been made aware of the disappearance of I'r. McCullar, and I have requested that we be furnished with his full name, exact date and place of birth, and descriptive data, so that a thorough search of our records can be made and a missing person notice placed in the files of our Identification pivision. This notice will provide for advising you of the receipt of any future information.

The FBI has no authority to investigate missing persons unless there is evidence to indicate a kidnaping has taken place. In those instances, we would promptly enter the case under presumptive provision or in cases such as the James Hoffa matter, we have entered the investigation because there is an indication that Foderal statutes other than kidnaping. such as extertion, may have been violated.

Your enclosures are being returned.

REFERRED TO RECORDS BRANCH FOR:

Sincerely yours.

1 - Office of Congressional Affairs (For info) Enc. (3) -- Copy of

Q. M. Keiley

MAIN FILE

Clarence II. Helley Director

b6

b7C

b6 b7C

I.I	cl	losures	(5)cd	ру	of	letter	to	Sena	tor	Scott	from
&	$\mathbf{a}$	summary	sheet	re	inv	restigat	tior	of	MP.		

Assoc. Dir. Dep. AD Adm. \_ Dep. AD Inv. \_\_

1 - Office of Legislative Affairs - Enc. (4) Copy of inc & its encs & Mail Control Slip. By 0-6 Routing Slip on same date.

NOTE:

12th 25

AM:ps

(6)

Asst. Dir.: Admin

Comp. Syst. \_\_\_\_

Ext. Affairs \_\_\_ Files & Com. \_\_

Gen. Inv. . Ident. .

Inspection . Intell. \_\_

Laboratory Plan. & Eval. \_

Spec. Inv. .

Legal Coun-Telephone Rm. \_\_\_\_ MATL ROOM

inc & its enclosures.

(See page 21) MAILED 10

TELETYPE UNIT

APR 6 1976

FBI

Honorable William L. Scott

NOTE: Unable to identify MP by name only, who was reported missing 2-1-75, after leaving Eugene, OR, to take a bus/hiking trip to Crater Lake National Park on 1-29-75 and did not return. Additional descriptive data requested in our letter to Cong Fisher on same date. Div 6 consulted re above reference to Hoffa. Also, no record of prior request for Bureau assistance in this matter per Div 6.

## IMPORTANT - Please Read

The attached mail has been charged to your office for appropriate action. If it is necessary to forward elsewhere, advise the Office of Congressional Affairs, extension 4510. IMPERATIVE: Copies of any memoranda, letters, or drafts for the signature of Justice Department officials must be furnished to the Office of Congressional Affairs. Also, a copy of any letters to the concerned Congressman, Senator, or constituent concerning this matter should be furnished to the Office of Legislative Affairs, Department of Justice, along with the original yellow referral slip.

	Assoc. Dir
	Dep. AD Adm
	Dep. AD Inv
	Asst. Dir.:
	Admin
	Comp. Syst
	Ext. Affairs
100	Files & Com
	Gen. Inv
	Ident. A. A.
	speee
	Intell
	Laboratory
	Legal Coun
	Plan. & Eval
	, Spec. Inv
	Training
	Želephone Rm
	Director Sec'v

and the second

JAMES O. EASTLAND, MISS., CHAIRMAN

JOHN'L. MC CLELLAN, ARK. PHILIP A. HART, MICH. EDWARD M. KENNEDY, MASS. BIRCH BAYH, IND. QUENTIN N. BURDICK, N. DAK. ROBERT C. BYRD, W. VA. JOHN V. TUNNEY, CALIF. JAMES ABOUREZK, S. ĎÁK.

ROMAN L. HRUSKA, NEBR.
HIRAM L. FONG, HAWAII
HUGH SCOTT, PA.
STROMT THURMOND, S.C.
ICHARLES MCC. MATHIAS, JR., MD.
WILLIAM L. SCOTT, VA.

CHIEF COUNSEL AND STAFF DIRECTOR AND 376

adl 4-6 76 AM 153

DEPT.OF JUSTICE MAIL ROOM OROM

### United States Senate

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY WASHINGTON, D.C. 20510

March 22, 1976

The Honorable Edward Levi Attorney General of the United States Department of Justice Washington, D. C. 20530 Dear Mr. Levi: The enclosed letter and fact sheet from my constituent, are selfb6 explanatory. b7C If it is possible within the rules and regulations of the Department, a favorable response to quest for assistance from the FBI with his search for Charles W. McCullar, would be appreciated. Thank you for your courtesy and cooperation. With kind personal regards, MUT-23 TE APR OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS FED. BU. OF INV DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE WLS:nls MAR 23 1976 Enclosure \

OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE AFFINED ALLU, RU. OF INV.

March 15, 1976

Hon. William Scott U. S. Senate Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Mr. Scott:

I would like to enlist your services in helping me to obtain Fede	ra1
assistance in my continuing search to ascertain what happened to	
Charles W. McCullar, who has been missing in Oregon since	•
30 January 1975.	3

When Charles was initially reported as a missing person to all law enforcement agencies in Eugene, Oregon on 1 February 1975, the Oregon State Police, assisted by other agencies and groups, initiated an investigation which to date has revealed no information which would indicate what has happened to Charles. The Federal Bureau of Investigation on two occasions has indicated that it has no authority to enter cases of missing persons. You can imagine my surprise while in Oregon searching for clues

I picked up a newspaper and read that the FBI, as well as other Federal agencies, were engaged in a search for a missing person -- James Hoffa.

My first reaction to this situation was a feeling of indignation, however, after returning home to Virginia and giving much thought to the situation, the indignation turned to determination when I decided that the McCullar family would pursue all avenues available to receive the same magnitude of Federal assistance as was afforded the Hoffa family.

Realizing of course, that I do not have the mowledge of Federal statutes or intra-workings of the Federal Government, I decided to ask our elected officials to help in this serious matter.

I am enclosing a brief summary of the activities that have transpired in this matter so you will be aware of the situation at this date.

Your expeditious cooperation in this matter is appreciated.

	-	Sincerety,		
			* * :	, •
, [				
			-	- C 1

b6 b70

Encl

On 29 January 1975, Charles W. McCullar left the apartment of in Eugene, Oregon, to take a bus/hiking trip to Crater Lake National Park to take photographs of the lake and surrounding area. He planned to return to Eugene on 31 January 1975. When he had not returned by 1 February 1975, notified all law enforcement agencies in Eugene that he was missing. The Oregon State Police notified the news media, and posted photos in bus stations to the south of Eugene. On 10 February 1975, notified us. I arrived in Klamath Falls, Oregon on 11 February 1975 to correlate all personal information and to get all information possible.

The original thought of the State Police was that Charles changed his itinerary without notifying anyone. Knowing that Charles was a responsible young man who had stayed in contact with us during his trip through Texas, Arizona and Oregon, we immediately rejected this idea. The prevalent theory by all was that Charles was a victim of the heavy snows and cold weather. Although doubtful of this, because he had knowledge of snow, survival techniques and his equipment was very good, we had no evidence to the contrary.

Crater Lake officials arranged to fly the lake and road areas surrounding the lake, State Police flew from Roseburg to Diamond Lake, and I flew all of these areas myself. I traveled to various places leaving pictures and interviewed various persons who had seen hikers and picked up hikers but discarded all these leads, except for two persons who had seen a hiker on the road from Roseburg on 29 January but could not make positive identification. At that time, results were negative so I decided to return home, leaving further investigation in the hands of the State Police, to wait for the snow to melt so I could return and make a more thorough search. Subsequent to my leaving, the State Police interviewed a logger who had given a young man who's description fits, a ride to within 20 miles of Crater Lake Entrance Road, on the morning of 30 January 1975.

During the ensuing five months we mailed circulars with photographs to approximately 86 persons who were registered at Diamond Lake Lodge, a year round resort which is located on the route from Roseburg to Crater Lake. No leads were produced from these. The police interviewed numerous persons, who as a result of the media coverage, called to state they had seen or given a ride to hikers. The Cascade Rescue Emergency Service teams searched the area extensively by snowmobile, and the Crater Lake staff on more than one occasion searched the lake area by skis, snowmobile, flying and hiking. None of these searches produced any positive results. In July 1975 I returned to Oregon where I hiked, flew and drove over the area for over three weeks without any positive results. After returning home and reviewing the information contained in the police reports that we possess, plus maps of the areas searched and the intensity of these searches without finding any signs of equipment we concluded that Charles was not the victim of foul weather but rather a victim of foul play. We have relayed our feelings to the Superintendent of the Oregon State Police, however, as of this date the only action that has been taken, that we are aware of is that the state police have again turned to the media for assistance. Although we are deeply appreciative of all these efforts, it is hard for us to think that a person or persons involved in a crime would turn themselves over to the police. This is why we believe a more thorough investigation is needed.

mionorable Joseph L. Pisher 809 West Broad Street Falls Church, Virginia 22046

Dear Congressman Fisher:

On March 25, 1976, I received your communication with enclosures regarding your interest in locating Mr. Charles W. McGullar, on behalf of

you of the receipt of any future information.

On the basis of the data given, there does not appear to have been a violation of a Federal statute Within our jurisdiction; however, if we can be furnished with Mr. McCullar's full name, exact date and place of birth and descriptive data, we will be pleased to make a search of our records for information of value. At that time, a missing person notice will be placed in the files of our Identification Division to provide for notifying

The FBI has no authority to investigate missing persons unless there is evidence to indicate a kidnaping has taken place. In those instances, we would promptly enter the case under presumptive provision or in cases such as the James Hoffa matter, we have entered the investigation because there is an indication that Federal statutes other than kidnaping, such as extortion, may have been violated.

Q. M. Kelley RECORDS BRANCH FOR: Your enclosures are being returned TO

Sincerely ROUTSERRED BRAN MAILED 10 Clarence H. KelleMAIN FILE 6 1976 Enclosures (2) -- Copy of letter to Congressman Fisher from b6

1 - Office of Congressional Affairs (For info) Enc. (3)--

& a summary sheet re investigation of MP.

Assoc. Dir. \_ Dep. AD Adm. \_ Dep. AD Inv. \_\_

Asst. Dir.: Admin.

Comp. Syst. \_\_\_\_

Ext. Affairs ...

Files & Com. \_\_\_ Gen. Inv. 4-

Ident. Inspection /

Intell.

Laboratory Plan. & Eval. \_\_

NOTE:

Cost 1

(5)

AM: dsm

TELETYPE UNIT

(See page 2.)

Copy of incoming & its enclosures.

b7C

b6 b7C

Honorable Joseph L. Fisher

NOTE: Unable to identify IIP by name only, who was reported missing 2/1/75 after leaving Eugene, OR to take a bus/hiking trip to Crater Lake National Park on 1/29/75 and did not return. Div. 6 consulted re above reference to Hoffa. Also, no record of prior request for Bureau assistance & no active investigation considered per Div. 6.

Admin. Comp. Syst. Ext. Affairs U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES Gen. Inv. WASHINGTON, D.C. Ident. .. Inspection Intell. ... Laboratory Legal Coun. Plan. & Eva Rec. Mgmt. Spec. Inv. The attached letter is sent for your Training Telephone Rm. consideration. Please look into the questions Director Sec'y. raised and forward me the necessary information for reply. Thank you for your cooperation. Sincerely b6 b7C uph L. Fisher Joseph L. Fisher Member of Congress Tenth District, Virginia PLEASE REPLY TO: 809 West Broad Street Falls Church, Virginia 22046 CHARIES W. McCullar CHARLES PHO CULLAR EX-115 CH 89

15-9 1 108.14.14.4.14

Hon. Joseph L. Fisher U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Mr. Fisher:

I would like to enlist your services in helping me to obtain Federal assistance in my continuing search to ascertain what happened to Charles W. McCultar, who has been missing in Oregon since 30 January 1975.

When Charles was initially reported as a missing person to all law enforcement agencies in Eugene, Oregon on 1 February 1975, the Oregon State Police, assisted by other agencies and groups, initiated an investigation which to date has revealed no information which would indicate what has happened to Charles. The Federal Bureau of Investigation on two occasions has indicated that it has no authority to enter cases of missing persons. You can imagine my surprise while in Oregon searching for clues

I picked up a newspaper and read that the FBI, as well as other Federal agencies, were engaged in a search for a missing person -- James Hoffa.

My first reaction to this situation was a feeling of indignation, however, after returning home to Virginia and giving much thought to the situation, the indignation turned to determination when I decided that the McCullar family would pursue all avenues available to receive the same magnitude of Federal assistance as was afforded the Hoffa family.

Realizing of course, that I do not have the knowledge of Federal statutes or intra-workings of the Federal Government, I decided to ask our elected officials to help in this serious matter.

I am enclosing a brief summary of the activities that have transpired in this matter so you will be aware of the situation at this date.

Your expeditious cooperation in this matter is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Couples North

Enc1

79-32354-1

b7C

MAN MANY ENCLOSURE

On 29 January 1975, Charles W. McCullar left the apartment of	
a friend in Eugene, Oregon, to take a bus/hiking trip t	
Lake National Park to take photographs of the lake and surround	ding area.
He planned to return to Eugene on 31 January 1975. When he had	l not
returned by 1 February 1975, notified all law enfor	cement
agencies in Eugene that he was missing. The Oregon State Polic	ce notified
the news media, and posted photos in bus stations to the south	of Eugene.
On 10 February 1975, notified us. I arrived in Kla	amath Falls,
Oregon on 11 February 1975 to correlate all personal informatio	on and to
get all information possible.	

The original thought of the State Police was that Charles changed his itinerary without notifying anyone. Knowing that Charles was a responsible young man who had stayed in contact with us during his trip through Texas, Arizona and Oregon, we immediately rejected this idea. The prevalent theory by all was that Charles was a victim of the heavy snows and cold weather. Although doubtful of this, because he had knowledge of snow, survival techniques and his equipment was very good, we had no evidence to the contrary.

Crater Lake officials arranged to fly the lake and road areas surrounding the lake, State Police flew from Roseburg to Diamond Lake, and I flew all of these areas myself. I traveled to various places leaving pictures and interviewed various persons who had seen hikers and picked up hikers but discarded all these leads, except for two persons who had seen a hiker on the road from Roseburg on 29 January but could not make positive identification. At that time, results were negative so I decided to return home, leaving further investigation in the hands of the State Police, to wait for the snow to melt so I could return and make a more thorough search. Subsequent to my leaving, the State Police interviewed a logger who had given a young man who's description fits, a ride to within 20 miles of Crater Lake Entrance Road, on the morning of 30 January 1975.

During the ensuing five months we mailed circulars with photographs to approximately 86 persons who were registered at Diamond Lake Lodge, a year round resort which is located on the route from Roseburg to Crater Lake. No leads were produced from these. The police interviewed numerous persons, who as a result of the media coverage, called to state they had seen or given a ride to hikers. The Cascade Rescue Emergency Service teams searched the area extensively by snowmobile, and the Crater Lake staff on more than one occasion searched the lake area by skis, snowmobile, flying and hiking. None of these searches produced any positive results. In July 1975 I returned to Oregon where I hiked, flew and drove over the area for over three weeks without any positive results. After returning home and reviewing the information contained in the police reports that we possess, plus maps of the areas searched and the intensity of these searches without finding any signs of equipment we concluded that Charles was not the victim of foul weather but rather a victim of foul play. We have relayed our feelings to the Superintendent of the Oregon State Police, however, as of this date the only action that has been taken, that we are aware of is that the state police have again turned to the media for assistance. Although we are deeply appreciative of all these efforts, it is hard for us to think that a person or persons involved in a crime would turn themselves over to the police. This is why we believe a more thorough investigation is needed.

b6 b7C WITE 19-32554-3

June 14, 1976

REG-36

Honorable Harry F. Byrd, Jr. United States Senate Washington, D. C. 20510

Dear Senator Byrd:

enclosing	On June			receive	ed vour	COMMI	nicatior
		7					
regarding		Mr.	Charle	s Wood	McCulla	ır.	

A search of our records was made on the basis of the additional data, but no identifiable information was disclosed. A missing person notice has been placed in the files of our Identification Division. You will receive prompt notification should any information be forthcoming.

Since there is no indication that a Federal statute within this Bureau's jurisdiction has been violated, I regret we can be of no further assistance in this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Clarence II. Kelley Director

1 - Office of Congressional Affairs (For info) Enc. (3)-Copy of incoming & its enclosures.

	copy of incoming & i	ts enclosures	•	
ep. AD Inv st. Dir.: .dm. Serv xt. Affairs	Prev corres re MP re Congressman Fisher.	g trip to Cra ceived from S	ter Lake Nat Senator Scott	'l Park. and
en. Inv	6/10/76.	the stage energy specific in	A	
lent.	PM 1500-			
	CAY:dsm	MAILED 4	7 ` `	
itell	(5)			1 11
aboratory		JUN 1 4 1976	A star was time to	
lan. & Eval	100	FBI	f	in

MAIL ROOM TE

6 JUN 2 2 1976

TELETYPE UNIT

7ELETYPE UNIT

ythe

b6 b7C

, EBI/DOJ

June 1, 1976

## United States Senate

Mr. Charles E. McCullar

Charles Wood McCallor

Respectfully referred to:

Federal Bureau of Investigation Congressional Liaison

EX-112

Because of the desire of this responsive to all inquiries and communications, your consideration of the attached is requested. Your findings and views, in 

rengkoserg, will be appreciated by

IA JUN

Form #2

Asarc. Mir. Don-A.M. Adhn Dop-M.D.-Haw Agrit, Pira: Legal Coun. Plon & Ewall. Res Myst. Spec. Inv. Training Telephone Rm. Director Secty

> b6 b7C

Jr/11/2 mes -742.

Honorable Harry F. Byrd, Jr. United States Senate Washington, D. C. 20510

Dear Senator Byrd:

Thank you for your letter of April 8, 1976 with enclosed reply from Mr. Clarence Kelley, regarding your inquiry on our behalf.

Your interest in this situation is deeply appreciated. We regret that we have not acknowledged your letter sooner, however, the nature of the reply from Mr. Kelley was such that we required additional time for further thought.

We were very disappointed that the Federal Bureau of Investigation could not enter our search for Charles on a presumptive basis, however, we found Mr. Kelley's letter both informative and interesting.

In response to Mr. Kelley's request, enclosed are descriptive data on Charles. The Eugene, Oregon and Alexandria, Virginia offices of the Bureau were contacted 15 months ago with regard disappearance, unfortunately we were not informed on those occasions that this data could be entered into the Bureau's Identification Files. We are also distressed by the fact that the Oregon State Police apparently have never requested a check of missing persons from, nor listed descriptive data with, the FBI in Portland, Oregon.

This inaction further substantiates the fact that the Oregon State Police have not conducted, and do not intend to conduct, a thorough investigation into the disappearance of Charles. Adding this to other untimely action on their part, we believe that there has been a violation of constitutional rights under Article 4, Section 2 of, and the 14th Amendment to, the Constitution of the United States. Other justification for our belief is contained in Enclosure 2.

Mr. Kelley's letter assured us that the FBI will not investigate this matter. Our communications with the Oregon State Police indicates that they do not intend to further actively investigate this matter,

b6 b7С

79-50354-3

and we know of no other Agency from which we could request investigative assistance. Since we are determined to get a thorough investigation, we are asking you to assist us in obtaining Federal funding for a thorough investigation through the private sector.

Senator William L. Scott and Congressman Joseph L. Fisher are aware of this matter, if you desire to coordinate with them on this request.

Your continued interest is appreciated.

-	_	Sincere	ly,	
	ē			
2 Enc1			·	
,				

b6 b7C Name: Charles Wood McCullar ("Chuck")

Date of birth: July 20, 1955

Place of birth: Walter Reed Army Hospital, Washington, D.C.

Social Security Number: 226-88-6683

#### Medical history:

'Green stick' fracture of collar bone at age three Tonsillectomy & adenoidectomy at age 4 1/2

Fall from playground equipment at age 3, resultant calcium deposit with permanent loss of hair in small area at back of head, near base of skull.

Fall at age four, requiring stitches with permanent scar approximately 1 inch long near crown of head.

#### Physical description:

height: 6'3"

Weight: approximately 150 pounds

blue eyes

brown, shoulder length, curly hair

clean shaven

no visible scars or marks - (scars as noted above)

#### Last seen wearing:

faded blue jeans
blue down-filled jacket w/hood
hiking boots - orange snow shields
white turtleneck sweater w/red-brown circular design on yoke
perhaps cotton workmens' gloves
possibly green-white stripe ski cap
orange backpack with tied-on sleeping bag in red cover

"Everest" #228 frame backpack - orange "The North Face" down-filled sleeping bag, dark blue - extra long blue jeans - Levi - two or three pair white turtle-neck sweater with brown/red yoke design Army type wool long underwear bottoms underwear - Jockey and Fruit of the Loom red and blue print bandana kerchiefs white tank-top shirt with red/blue trim and picture of Mickey Mouse on front sheet of black plastic, several foot square boy scout mess kit folding hunting knife, brass frame, wooden handle, "BUCK" on blade hand made pocket knife (folding) - see below, actual size length of cord several rolls of 35 mm film in black cassettes with white rectangle for writing on (similar to Kodak 35 mm film except the cases are reusable and are refilled with bulk film) ring of keys - one a Volkswagen key\_ Nikkormat camera (body #4472211). Vivitar lens (135 mm). 50 mm F-2 lens (#2273467). Camera strap 1 1/2" wide, brown and white alternate zig-zag tapestry pattern, black leather underside, adjustable length clip on each end to fasten to camera. Hand made and sold only in Washington D.C. area. Vasque Hiker II boots 5 qt. green nylon covered Army surplus tropics water bladder 1 set camping silverware (fastens together) gray heavy wool hiking socks black socks with individual toes - toes each a different color gray t-shirt - "Budweiser" on front brown pullover sweater (bought at Wolff, may or may not have their label) size: M-long long sleeved thermal shirt box of color slides of desert drivers license Military dependent I.D. card uncashed travelers checks (Bank of America) #25-009-200-097 -098 -099

> aluminum: r.m. high speed steel tool American walnut in 1

Between February 1, 1975, the date that Charles was reported to the Oregon State Police as missing, and February 10, 1975, the date that we were notified of his disappearance ...

The State Police made routine checks such as notifying some of their other stations, checking by phone with his intended destination, checking bus stations, and releasing information to the local news media.

During this period, however, they did not check with his home to see if he had been in contact with his family. Although they had been informed that he was traveling on a Greyhound bus pass and was in possession of traveler's checks, the State Police did not attempt to check these sources to see if they could determine his route and destination. The State Police had used the excuse that they could not start a search because they did not know where to search since there was no evidence that Charles had ever left Eugene. They could have had this evidence had they made two telephone calls. At a subsequent date, when we became aware that these sources had not been checked, we contacted the offices of the Greyhound Bus Lines in San Francisco and was informed that copies of these passes written in Eugene would come to their office for checking. However, these copies are held only until checked, approximately ten days, and then are destroyed. Although a check was made by Greyhound, the copies for January 29, 1975 had already been destroyed.

After some weeks, the State Police determined that Charles had in fact gone up Route 138 from Roseburg toward Crater Lake. This determination was made after interviewing persons who had either seen Charles or given him a ride, and had called the police as a result of the media coverage. There is a curious aspect. Charles was reported to be seen approximately 47 miles east of Roseburg at approximately 6:30 P.M. the day he left Eugene. The bus he would have taken from Eugene was due to arrive in Roseburg at 3:51 P.M. and continue on south. He apparently left the bus at Roseburg at 3:51 P.M. He was reported seen 47 miles away 2 1/2 hours later. Having left the bus route, he was on foot. All reports indicate that none of the people who live in the area gave him a lift. This would indicate that whoever gave him a ride was going further up the road ... the direction he was going. So, why would he get out? We have asked the State Police to investigate this but all indications are that they do not intend to do so. In a letter to the Superintendent of the Oregon State Police on December 6, 1975 we explicitly asked their intentions about checking out people who were at Diamond Lake on the dates Charles would have been in that area. His return letter completely ignored that part of our letter.

We have the highest praise for the Crater Lake Park Rangers as well as private groups such as Cascade Rescue Emergency Search Team and Klamath County Emergency Services for their extensive searches on the ground and in the air, after they had been made aware of the disappearance. Such groups, of course, have no authority in a criminal investigation.

It is not in the least unreasonable to assume that a crime was committed in the disappéarance of Charles. There has not been any investigation into the probability of that crime. The role the Oregon State Police have played has consisted primarily of accumulating information given to them by private citizens as a result of newspaper, radio and television coverage. They have not so much as checked to see if any of the people known to be in the area where Charles disappeared have a police record.

We are sure that, were we residents of Oregon, representatives of that State would have taken a more active interest. This was proven when, approximately a month after Charles disappeared a private plane with three Oregonians went down in a storm just south of Diamond Lake. There were several planes and a helicopter in the air and snowmobiles in the area as soon as the weather permitted. In our case, after we begged and pleaded, and after days delay, one plane was sent to search for Charles. That is not equal protection under the law.

Additional facts relating to the disappearance of Charles Wood McCullar which we believe disprove the assumptions that he voluntarily disappeared and/or that he succumbed to the elements in the Crater Lake/Diamond Lake area of Oregon:

- 1. Before departing Virginia on January 8, 1975, he left his itinerary and phone numbers with his family.
- 2. As requested, he was keeping in touch with home -
  - a. Card mailed from El Paso, Texas while he was enroute to Yuma, Arizona.
  - b. Telephone calls on January 16 and 22, 1975 from Yuma, Arizona.
- c. Telephone call on January 27, 1975 from Eugene, Oregon (in the phone call he stated he was going to return to Yuma, to see a rodeo, prior to going to Denver, Colorado).
- 3. He knew that there would be a \$100.00 check awaiting his return to Yuma.
- 4. Three (3) uncashed travelers checks.
- 5. All of his friends knew him to be a reliable person and, without exception, believe he would never voluntarily disappear.
- 6. On January 30, 1975, snow depths between Stump Lake and Crater Lake ranged from 24" to 90". Charles could not have gotten far from cleared roads or trails unless the snow was frozen over (this is the date he was dropped off at Stump Lake by a logger who had given him a ride -- it was a clear day).
- 7. On January 31, 1975, no new snow fell until afternoon, with 0 to 4" of snowfall later in the day (this is the day that he would have started back to Roseburg. Even if he had been able to get off the cleared roads or trails, he could have returned to these roads or trails with a maximum of only 4" of additional snow. He had knowledge and equipment to make snowshoes in an emergency).
- 8. He had excellent equipment (down-filled sleeping bag was comfortable to -25° F; down-filled jacket and hood; large sheet of black building plastic to keep equipment dry; some food, and a minimum of three boxes of matches).
- 9. Had excellent knowledge of hiking and camping, in hot and cold weather; was an avid hiker, camper and skiier.
- 10. All possible areas where he could have gone were searched without any evidence being found (this includes airplanes and helicopter in both winter and summer, with one aircraft being equipped with infrared cameras; snowmobiles; skiiers; and extensive search parties on foot during the summer months)...s).
- 11. The Oregon State Police have no evidence to justify either of these assumptions.

With no evidence being found in the extensive winter and summer searching and knowing him to be a responsible young adult, we can find no other presumption to explain his disappearance other than that he was involuntarily detained and killed.

Enne13,09.3



#### UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

#### FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

April 5, 1976

Honorable Harry F. Byrd, Jr. United States Senate Washington, D. C. 20510

Dear Senator Byrd:

Your communication of March 22, 1976, enclosing a
letter from your constituent, , re-
garding the disappearance ofCharles W. McCullar,
has been received and reviewed. I am in sympathy with
who find themselves
in similar situations, and, judging by the number of com-
munications we receive, there are a great many.

In order to respond to your specific points of inquiry, allow me to set forth the following factors which pertain to this type of complaint.

First, in regard to Mr. James R. Hoffa's disappearance, we are conducting investigation in this case under the Federal Extortion Statute, pursuant to threats made after the disappearance of Mr. Hoffa.

As I am sure you are aware, the FBI has no statutory basis under which missing persons investigations can be conducted. We do accept information pertaining to these individuals and place a missing persons notice in our Identification Division. To date, no such data has been received pertaining to Charles W. McCullar; in fact, a review of our indices at FBI Headquarters and at FBI, Portland, Oregon, has been totally negative in this regard. Incidentally, your constituent's letter does not include descriptive data which would allow such a missing persons notice to be placed. We will be pleased to place this notice if necessary descriptive information is received.



19-32359-3

b7C

b6

Honorable Harry F. Byrd, Jr. In the absence of evidence of a specific Federal violation over which the FBI has jurisdiction, we are precluded from initiating an investigation. There appears to be no such evidence in this case. I hope the above will be of assistance to you in answering your constituent. Your enclosures are returned to you herewith. Sincerely yours, ~ Kelley Clarence M. Kelley Director Enclosures - 2.

orable William L. Scot United States Senate Washington, D. C. 20510

Dear Sénator Scott:

d.	6	
b	7	C

Your letter to the Depar	rtment of Justice enclosing
correspondence from	
	concerning the disappearance
	was referred to me on May 27,
1976.	

On the basis of the additional data, a search of our records was made, but I regret to tell you no identifiable information was disclosed. A missing person notice is, therefore, being placed in the files of our Identification Division. effect of this notice is to advise you promptly if the whereabouts of Mr. McCullar comes to our attention through submission of fingerprints by any law enforcement or other governmental agency.

After a careful review of the information furnished by your constituent, there is no indication of a violation which would empower the FBI to conduct an active investigation. I sincerely hope, however, the missing person notice will prove to be of some benefit.

Your enclosures are being returned.

Sincerely yours,

C. M. Kelley Clarence M. Kelley Director

b6 b7C

descrip-

					Senator ry sheet			arance of		crip-
Dep. AD Inv	1 - 0 its e	ffice ncs &	of Leg Nail C	islati ontrol	ve Affai Slip.	rs - 1 By 0-	Enc. (9 6 Routi	5)Copy ing Slip	of incommon same	ing & late.
Fin. & Pers	_incom	ing &	its en	closur	es.		(For in	nfo) Enc.	(4)Co	py of
Ident.	NOTE:	(Sec	e page	2.)	MAIL	ED 10				
Intell Laboratory Legal Coun	ME & DITE	in a			JUN 8	1976		120		

FBI

Honorable William L. Scott

NOTE: No ident info found re MP reported missing 2/1/75 after leaving Eugene, OR to take a bus/hiking trip to Crater Lake Nat'l Park on 1/29/75. Prev forwarded letters from Cong. Fisher, Senator Scott & Senator Byrd. Bufile #79-32359. Our Portland Office advised no record in their indices & further notes Crater Lake area of OR is haven for hippy types who reside in numerous communes. See NOTE in outgoing to Senator Byrd dated 4/5/76. Charles W. McCullar per prev corres.

Molole day of 25 JAMES O. EASTLAND, MISS., CHAIR! IOHN L. MC CLELLAN, ARK. ROMAN L. HRUSKA, NEBR. PHILIP A. HART, MICH. HIRAM L. FONG, HAWAII. EDWARD M. KENNEDY, MASS. BIRCH BAYH, IND. QUENTIN N. BURDICK, N. DAK. ROBERT C. BYRD, W. VA. STROM THURMOND, S.C. CHARLES MC C. MATHIAS, JR., MD. United States Senate WILLIAM L. SCOTT, VA. JOHN V. TUNNEY, CALIF. JAMES ABOUREZK, S. DAK. COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY PETER M. STOCKETT CHIEF COUNSEL AND STAFF DIRECTOR 11/5] WASHINGTON, D.C. 20510 Charles Word McCullar aha May 24, REGEE
Charles W. McCullar and MAY 26
Charles W. McCullar The Honorable Edward Levi Attorney General of the United States Department of Justice Washington, D. C. Dear Mr. Levi: Enclosed you will find a letter from my constituent, and additional b6 information pertaining to the disappearance of Charles, b7C in Oregon. has forwarded this information to be included in the files of the FBI's Identification Division as was suggested by the Director, Mr. Kelley, in his letter of April 6, 1976. With kind personal regards, REFERRED TO RECORUS D'ANCH FOR: MAIN FILE 79-32359 OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS REC-35 FED. BU. OF INV. 79-3235 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE JUN 18 1976 ENCLOSER LIE MCT-21 MAY 26 1976 CH 40 OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE AFTA FED. BU. OK INV.

Honorable William L. Scott United States Senate Washington, D. C. 20510

Dear Senator Scott:

Thank you for your letter of April 7, 1976 with enclosed reply from Mr. Clarence Kelley, regarding your inquiry on our behalf.

Your interest in this situation is deeply appreciated. We regret that we have not acknowledged your letter sooner, however, the nature of the reply from Mr. Kelley was such that we required additional time for further thought.

We were very disappointed that the Federal Bureau of Investigation could not enter our search for Charles on a presumptive basis, however, we found Mr. Kelley's letter both informative and interesting.

In response to Mr. Kelley's request, enclosed are descriptive data on Charles. The Eugene, Oregon and Alexandria, Virginia offices of the Bureau were contacted 15 months ago with regard to disappearance, unfortunately we were not informed on those occasions that this data could be entered into the Bureau's Identification Files. We are also distressed by the fact that the Oregon State Police apparently have never requested a check of missing persons from, nor listed descriptive data with, the FBI in Portland, Oregon.

This inaction further substantiates the fact that the Oregon State Police have not conducted, and do not intend to conduct, a thorough investigation into the disappearance of Charles. Adding this to other untimely action on their part, we believe that there has been a violation of constitutional rights under Article 4, Section 2 of, and the 14th Amendment to, the Constitution of the United States. Other justification for our belief is contained in Enclosure 2.

Charles and as United States citizens, we believe that we have the right to a thorough investigation of this matter and we feel the same as Thomas Jefferson when he expressed the hope that the common man would never allow the Government to disregard his rights.

Mr. Kelley's letter assured us that the FBI will not investigate this matter. Our communications with the Oregon State Police indicates that they do not intend to further actively investigate this matter,

79-52359-L

b6 b7C and we know of no other Agency from which we could request investigative assistance. Since we are determined to get a thorough investigation, we are asking you to assist us in obtaining Federal funding for a thorough investigation through the private sector.

Senator Harry F. Byrd and Congressman Joseph Fisher, both of Virginia, are aware of this matter, if you desire to coordinate with them on this request.

Your continued interest is appreciated.

		s and so an establish		
			Sincerely,	
	l#	4		
2 Encl				
	·	*	•	

b6 b7С

택 :

Name: Charles Wood McCullar ("Chuck")

Date of birth: July 20, 1955

Place of birth: Walter Reed Army Hospital, Washington, D.C.

Social Security Number: 226-88-6683

#### Medical history:

'Green stick" fracture of collar bone at age three

Tonsillectomy & adenoidectomy at age 4 1/2

Fall from playground equipment at age 3, resultant calcium deposit with permanent loss of hair in small area at back of head, near base of skull.

Fall at age four, requiring stitches with permanent scar approximately.

1 inch long near crown of head.

#### Physical description:

height: 6'3"

Weight: approximately 150 pounds

blue eyes

brown, shoulder length, curly hair

clean shaven

no visible scars or marks - (scars as noted above)

#### Last seen wearing:

faded blue jeans

blue down-filled jacket w/hood

hiking boots - orange snow shields

white turtleneck sweater w/red-brown circular design on yoke

perhaps cotton workmens' gloves

possibly green-white stripe ski cap

orange backpack with tied-on sleeping bag in red cover

79-311-4

Items carried by Charles Wood McCullar at time of his disappearance:

"Everest" #228 frame backpack - orange "The North Face" down-filled sleeping bag, dark blue - extra long blue jeans - Levi - two or three pair white turtle-neck sweater with brown/red yoke design Army type wool long underwear bottoms underwear - Jockey and Fruit of the Loom. red and blue print bandana kerchiefs white tank-top shirt with red/blue trim and picture of Mickey Mouse on front sheet of black plastic, several foot square boy scout mess kit folding hunting knife, brass frame, wooden handle, "BUCK" on blade hand made pocket knife (folding) - see below, actual size length of cord several rolls of 35 mm film in black cassettes with white rectangle for writing on (similar to Kodak 35 mm film except the cases are reusable and are refilled with bulk film) ring of keys - one a Volkswagen key\_ Nikkormat camera (body #4472211). Vivitar lens (135 mm). 50 mm F-2 lens (#2273467). Camera strap 1 1/2" wide, brown and white alternate zig-zag tapestry pattern, black leather underside, adjustable length clip on each end to fasten to camera. Hand made and sold only in Washington D.C. area. Vasque Hiker II boots 5 qt. green nylon covered Army surplus tropics water bladder 1 set camping silverware (fastens together) gray heavy wool hiking socks black socks with individual toes - toes each a different color gray t-shirt - "Budweiser" on front brown pullover sweater (bought at Wolff, m.y or may not have their label) size: M-long long sleeved thermal shirt box of color slides of desert drivers license Military dependent I.D. card uncashed travelers checks (Bank of America) #25-009-200-097 -098

American walnut aluminum high speed steel

-099

Between February 1, 1975, the date that Charles was reported to the Oregon State Police as missing, and February 10, 1975, the date that we were notified of his disappearance ...

The State Police made routine checks such as notifying some of their other stations, checking by phone with his intended destination, checking bus stations, and releasing information to the local news media.

During this period, however, they did not check with his home to see if he had been in contact with his family. Although they had been informed that he was traveling on a Greyhound bus pass and was in possession of traveler's checks, the State Police did not attempt to check these sources to see if they could determine his route and destination. The State Police had used the excuse that they could not start a search because they did not know where to search since there was no evidence that Charles had ever left Eugene. They could have had this evidence had they made two telephone calls. At a subsequent date, when we became aware that these sources had not been checked, we contacted the offices of the Greyhound Bus Lines in San Francisco and was informed that copies of these passes written in Eugene would come to their office for checking. However, these copies are held only until checked, approximately ten days, and then are destroyed. Although a check was made by Greyhound, the copies for January 29, 1975 had already been destroyed.

After some weeks, the State Police determined that Charles had in fact gone up Route 138 from Roseburg toward Crater Lake. This determination was made after interviewing persons who had either seen Charles or given him a ride, and had called the police as a result of the media coverage. There is a curious aspect. Charles was re-orted to be seen approximately 47 miles east of Roseburg at approximately 6:30 P.M. the day he left Eugene. The bus he would have taken from Lugene was due to arrive in Roseburg at 3:51 P.M. and continue on south. He apparently left the bus at Roseburg at 3:51 F.M. He was reported seen 47 miles away 2 2/2 hours later. Having left the bus route, he was on foot. All reports indicate that none of the people who live in the area gave him a lift. This would indicate that whoever gave him a ride was going further up the road ... the direction he was going. So, why would he get out? We have asked the State Police to investigate this but all indications are that they do not intend to do so. In a letter to the Superintendent of the Oregon State Police on December 6, 1975 we explicitly asked their intentions about checking out people who were at Diamond Lake on the dates Charles would have been in that area. His return letter completely ignored that part of our letter.

We have the highest praise for the Crater Lake Park Rangers as well as private groups such as Cascade Rescue Emergency Search Team and Klamath County Emergency Services for their extensive searches on the ground and in the air, after they had been made aware of the disappearance. Such groups, of course, have no authority in a criminal investigation.

It is not in the least unreasonable to assume that a crime was committed in the disappearance of Charles. There has not been any investigation into the probability of that crime. The role the Oregon State Police have played has consisted primarily of accumulating information given to them by private citizens as a result of newspaper, radio and television coverage. They have not so much as checked to see if any of the people known to be in the area where Charles disappeared have a police record.

We are sure that, were we residents of Oregon, representatives of that State would have taken a more active interest. This was proven when, approximately a month after Charles disappeared a private plane with three Oregonians went down in a storm just south of Diamond Lake. There were several planes and a helicopter in the air and snowmobiles in the area as soon as the weather permitted. In our case, after we begged and pleaded, and after days delay, one plane was sent to search for Charles. That is not equal protection under the law.

Additional facts relating to the disappearance of Charles Wood McCullar which we believe disprove the assumptions that he voluntarily disappeared and/or that he succumbed to the elements in the Crater Lake/Diamond Lake area of Oregon:

- 1. Before departing Virginia on January 8, 1975, he left his itinerary and phone numbers with his family.
- 2. As requested, he was keeping in touch with home -
  - a. Card mailed from El Paso, Texas while he was enroute to Yuma, Arizona.
  - b. Telephone calls on January 16 and 22, 1975 from Yuma, Arizona.
- c. Telephone call on January 27, 1975 from Eugene, Oregon (in the phone call he stated he was going to return to Yuma, to see a rodeo, prior to going to Denver, Colorado).
- 3. He knew that there would be a \$100.00 check awaiting his return to Yuma.
- 4. Three (3) uncashed travelers checks.
- 5. All of his friends knew him to be a reliable person and, without exception, believe he would never voluntarily disappear.
- 6. On January 30, 1975, snow depths between Stump Lake and Crater Lake ranged from 24" to 90". Charles could not have gotten far from cleared roads or trails unless the snow was frozen over (this is the date he was dropped off at Stump Lake by a logger who had given him a ride -- it was a clear day).
- 7. On January 31, 1975, no new snow fell until afternoon, with 0 to 4" of snowfall later in the day (this is the day that he would have started back to Roseburg. Even if he had been able to get of the cleared roads or trails, he could have returned to these roads or trails with a maximum of only 4" of additional snow. He had knowledge and equipment to make snowshoes in an emergency).
- 8. He had excellent equipment (down-filled sleeping bag was comfortable to -25° F; down-filled jacket and hood; large sheet of black building plastic to keep equipment dry; some food, and a minimum of three boxes of matches).
- 9. Had excellent knowledge of hiking and camping, in hot and cold weather; was an avid hiker, camper and skiier.
- 10. All possible areas where he could have gone were searched without any evidence being found (this includes airplanes and helicopter in both winter and summer, with one aircraft being equipped with infrared cameras; snowmobiles; skilers; and extensive search parties on foot during the summer months).
- 11. The Oregon State Police have no evidence to justify either of these assumptions.

With no evidence being found in the extensive winter and summer searching and knowing him to be a responsible young adult, we can find no other presumption to explain his disappearance other than that he was involuntarily detained and killed.

## IMPORTANT - Please Read

The attached mail has been charged to your office for appropriate action. If it is necessary to forward elsewhere, advise the Office of Congressional Affairs, extension 4510. IMPERATIVE: Copies of any memoranda, letters, or drafts for the signature of Justice Department officials must be furnished to the Office of Congressional Affairs. Also, a copy of any letters to the concerned Congressman, Senator, or constituent concerning this matter should be furnished to the Office of Legislative Affairs, Department of Justice, along with the original yellow referral slip.

	*	
	Assoc. Dir	
	Dep. AD Adm	
	Dep. AD Inv	
	Asst. Dir.:	
	Admin	
	Comp. Syst	
	Ext. Affairs	
	Files & Com	
	Gen. Iny	
	Ident.	
	Inspection	*
1	Intell	
	Laboratory	
	Legal Coun	
	Plan. & Eval	
,	Spec. Inv	
•	Training	
	Telephone Rm	
	Director Sec'y	

French !

FBI

t the following in $\_$		/// in all interest on a dal		
AIRTEL	ΑТ	(Type in plaintext or code)	1	
7111(1111)		(Precedence)		
		\-\-\-\-\	<u> </u>	
TO:	DIRECTOR, FBI		11:4	1
FROM:	SAC, PORTLAND	(70-2248) (C)	Ci Ci	la de la companya de
SUBJECT	Chuck (decease INFORMATION CO	MC CULLAR, aka d) NCERNING POSSIBL	E GH	- 7
	CGR (OO: Portland	•	11 1 L	61, 5
4/5/76, a		er to Senator HA Portland. on of the Bureau,		
Drive, Al Eugene, (	R, date of birth exandria, Virgi Pregon, and was	n of the Bureau, 7/20/55, addres nia, was last se believed to be h extensive search	s, 6544 Spring ven on 1/29/75, mitchhiking to Cr	Valley near rater
Oregon St MC CULLA	ate Police (OSF	), Crater Lake N		ngers,
disappear following	ance was 100 in	in the park at aches, and more s		
keys near matched a time of h Bybee Cre	ers had found so Bybee Creek in key reportedly his disappearance	chief Park Ranger me badly weather the park. Ore in the possessive. Park Rangers the camping gear the bones.	ed camping gear of the keys four on of MC CULLAR searched the as , a human skull	nd at the rea at , a lower
à		KEC-2 DESO	9-225	1-5
Burea Portl		EX-113	6 OCT 30	
ECB:kgf			- 50	1976
			SIX	
Mr. Howard	XVX MA	9	M Per	
proved:		Sent	M Per	

PD 70-2248

Fanger and obtained the shull and bones and had them examined by a Klamath Falls Pathologist.    advised that the teeth in the skull and lower jawbone matched perfectly with MC CULLAR's dental chart.
the deceased's park rangers, and officers from the OSP Crime Lab, were flown by helicopter to the location near Bybee Creek, where MC CULLER's remains had been found. This remote, rugged, mountainous area was searched as thoroughly as practical for any clues as to how MC CULLER may have died.
The theory advanced by park rangers, and the one most plausible, is that MC CULLAR became lost in the snow while trying to hike from the north entrance of the park to park headquarters. With 100 inches of snow on the ground, bybee Creek would most probably have been completely covered with car. MC CULLAR probably was crossing the creek on top of the snow and fell into a crevice, where he perished. When the snow melted in the spring,
The spot where MC CULLAR's body decomposed was located and examined by the State Crime Lab Examiners. Their examination located quantities of decomposing hair and clothing and several small bones. It was the opinion of CSP Crime Lab Examiner, that MC CULLAR died at that spot from exposure to the elements, and was most likely trapped in a snow crevice at the time. Ho indication, whatsoever, of foul play was located.  Decomposed was located and examination located in the indication of CSP Crime in the control of the composition of CSP Crime indicated in the control of the composition of CSP Crime indicated in the control of the composition of CSP Crime indicated in the control of CSP Crime indicated in the co
At the conclusion of the search and examination,  advised that he was convinced that the remains found were and that he died from exposure to the elements.  further advised that at the time of his disappearance, that he corresponded with the Bureau requesting that a missing persons notice be placed.  stated that he would contact the sureau again to have this notice removed.
In view of the total lack of evidence of any foul play in this matter, Portland is conducting no further investignation

## Memorandum

4	VI CITO I WILWIII			
то :	DIRECTOR, FBI (ATTN: SUPERVISOR - CGR MATTERS)	DATE:	8/21/78	
FROM	SAC, PORTLAND (70-2245) (C)			
subject:	CHARLES WESLEY MC CULLAR INFORMATION CONCERNING POSSIBLE CGR	Œ	7	
pl	INFORMATION CONCERNING POSSIBLE CGR  RePDairtel to Bureau, 10/26/76  Referenced communication sets	"		
	Referenced communication sets regarding this matter. This communicati to the Bureau for information in the every by regarding the CHARLES.	ent FBIHQ	is contacted of	6 7C
	CHARLES was last seen on 1/29/ Oregon, and was believed to be hitchhiki National Park.			
	To date, Portland has received several telephone calls from matter. On two occasions, April 1 and J were sent to by the SAC, Pothe Bureau's investigative position. It is determined to believe other than accidental. At the time the very thorough investigations were conducted by SA the Resident A Falls, Oregon; examiners from the State Lab; Crater Lake Park Rangers, as well a pathologist from Klamath Falls. present at the scene during this portion and at that time, was convinced that the that and that he had died from elements. There was absolutely no indicated on the physical evidence found by	regar uly 6, 1 ortland, seems t died remains ted at t of Orego s of the eremains mexposu ation of	ding this 977, letters regarding hat by means were found, he scene Klamath n Crime  was also investigation found were re to the foul play	bi b
(	2- Bureau ST-126 1- Portland REC-79 79-	325	57-6	
	AEH:1me (3)		25 1978	
	V(-5,7)	in Comment		

b7C

Pay U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

PD 70-2245

In view of the above, no further investigation was conducted in this matter. was advised of this. as well as being advised that in any mysterious disappearance case in which the victim's remains are not discovered until almost two years later, that there will always be unresolved questions. He was further advised that the FBI must consider the fact that no evidence of foul play was found according to the experts who examined the scene. He was assured that this case would not be "filed away and forgotten" and that the FBI will always be alert to any additional clues as to the cause death. Any new leads or physical evidence coming to our attention regarding this matter would be thoroughly investigated. Approximately one week ago, contacted the Portland Office by telephone requesting to

b6 b7C

Approximately one week ago, \_\_\_\_\_\_ again contacted the Portland Office by telephone requesting to speak personally with the SAC. He was requested to speak to the Supervisor in charge of CGR matters, but declined, stating he would get in touch with FBIHQ.

D-36 (Rev. 7-27-76)	FB.	I	
TRANSMIT VIA:	PRECEDENCE:	CLASSIFICATION:	i i
Teletype	[ Immediate	TOP SECRET	1
☐ Facsimile	☐ Priority	SECRET	Į.
Airtel	Routine	CONFIDENTIAL	1 0/ 0
_A	Noutine	☐ EFTO	1 7/21
		CLEAR	i i
		Date8/30/78	<u> </u>
TO:	DIRECTOR, FBI (ATTN: SUPERVISOR -	CGR MATTERS)	_'
FROM:	SAC, PORTLAND (70-22		
SUBJECT:	CHARLES WESLEY MC CU	LLAR	
1			
, ,	RePDairtels to Bureau	, 10/26/76 and 8/21/78.	
the Bank	cted telephonically a	San Francisco Off nd through liaison with rs in San Francisco, obt	
payment,	00-097, 098 and 099 ha and are filed under a It is noted in refer file was carried as 7	elers cheques, numbers ve never been presented deceased claims status. enced communication of 8 0-2245 and should be cha	3/21/78,
2 - Burea 1 - Portl AEH: lme (3)	u	9 SEP 5 1976	7
1-T-5078			
Approved:	Transmitted _	(Number) (Time)	GPO : 1977 O - 225-539